No. 280 AN ACT

HB 2067

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," providing for additional vocational education in certain circumstances, and imposing duties on the State Board for Vocational Education.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 2508.3, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," added July 13, 1957 (P. L. 899), is amended to read:

Section 2508.3. Payments for Vocational Training of Recipients of Public Assistance and Unemployment Compensation.—The State Board for Vocational Education shall establish rules and regulations and thereunder, approve and authorize payment of the full cost of intensive vocational education classes for qualified public assistance recipients or other unemployed, to take definite available employment which may be contingent upon such training.

The State Board for Vocational Education shall further establish rules and regulations and thereunder approve and authorize payments from funds specifically appropriated for that purpose up to the full cost, including administration, of intensive vocational educational classes to increase skill levels for those persons for whom there are no public training programs available as the unfilled and expanding needs of the Pennsylvania economy shall require in the following categories:

- (1) Part-time workers not otherwise employed;
- (2) Employed persons who are working below their skill levels and capacities.

Said rules and regulations shall further provide for the implementation of emergency training programs, as the needs of the Pennsylvania economy and the requirements of the above-categorized persons shall require. The board shall authorize said emergency pro-

grams and the funding thereof, under said rules and regulations as the necessity therefor shall become apparent.

Said board shall, from time to time, conduct necessary studies and surveys to determine the need for the establishment of said programs and facilities as the needs of the Pennsylvania economy and such persons shall require.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 31st day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 281

AN ACT

HB 2252

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," further regulating the establishment, construction and payment for sanitary sewers or drains.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 2401, act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), known as "The First Class Township Code," reenacted and amended May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1955), and amended June 28, 1951 (P. L. 596), is amended to read:

Section 2401. Power to Establish and Construct Sewers and Drains; Require Connections; Sewer Rentals.—Townships may establish and construct a system of <u>sanitary</u> sewers and drainage, locating the same, as far as practicable, [along and within the lines of the public streets and highways of the township, as seem] in the center of the street or on either side of the cartway or of the curb lines thereof in any street and may be for the service and use of properties on both sides of the street or on only one side of the street in which they are laid, as seems advisable to the commissioners. The township commissioners may permit, and, where necessary for the public health by ordinance, require any owner of property [abutting on or adjoin-